
In the Supreme Court of the United States

No. 13-10026

**JOSEPH JONES,
DESMOND THURSTON,
AND
ANTWUAN BALL,**

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of
the United States**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Team No. 4
Counsel for Petitioners

March 2, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
<i>A. Trial</i>	1
<i>B. Sentencing</i>	3
<i>C. Appeal</i>	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Use Of Acquitted Conduct As A Basis For Sentencing Violates A Criminal Defendant’s Fifth Amendment Due Process And Sixth Amendment Jury Trial Rights	6
<u>A. The Due Process Clause Requires Proof Of Guilt Beyond A Reasonable Doubt To Protect From Oppression By The Government</u>	7
<u>B. Acquitted Conduct As A Basis For Sentencing Violates The Sixth Amendment Rule Announced in <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i></u>	9
<u>C. The Court’s <i>Per Curiam</i> Holding In <i>United States v. Watts</i> Did Not Address A Sixth Amendment Sentencing Question And So Does Not Control This Case</u>	10
II. The Calculation Of Petitioners’ Federal Sentencing Guidelines Ranges Denied Them Their Sixth Amendment Right To Have All Facts Increasing The Penalty For Their Crimes Found By A Jury	12
<u>A. The Sentencing Guidelines Nowhere Contemplate The Use Of Acquitted Conduct In Calculating A Defendant’s Offense Level</u>	12
<u>B. The Guidelines, While Advisory After <i>United States v. Booker</i>, Are Of Binding Legal Effect For Sixth Amendment Purposes</u>	14
<u>C. The Rationales Of This Court’s Recent Sentencing Decisions Suggest That Acquitted-Conduct Guidelines Sentencing Violates The Sixth Amendment</u>	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	17, 19-20, 22
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	8, 9-10
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (Dall.) 386 (1798).....	23
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	9
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	7
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2685 (2011)	3, 22
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	13, 16
<i>Garner v. Jones</i> , 529 U.S. 244 (2000).....	22
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	20
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 385 (1970)	8, 9
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	7, 8, 10-11
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	13-14
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	8
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013)	17, 20-23
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	7
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	5, 15-16, 21
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2344 (2012).....	17-18
<i>State v. Callahan</i> , 33 So. 931 (La. 1903).....	21
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	8
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	6, 14-15, 17
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 744 F.3d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , No. 11-3031 (D.C. Cir. June 3, 2014)	5
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	5, 10
<i>United States v. Wolff</i> , 127 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995)	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2, cl. 36
U.S. Const., amend. V12
U.S. Const., amend. VI *passim*
U.S. Const., amend. XIV7

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS

18 U.S.C. § 1344 (2012)21
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) (2012)2
18 U.S.C. § 3143(b) (2012)24
18 U.S.C. § 3553 (2000)14
18 U.S.C. § 3661 (2012)13
18 U.S.C. § 3742 (1982)13
21 U.S.C. § 841(a) (2012).....1
21 U.S.C. § 846 (2012).....1
28 U.S.C. § 2106 (2012).....23-24
42 U.S.C. § 6928 (2012)18
U.S. Sentencing Commission, *Guidelines Manual* (“U.S.S.G.”) *passim*
 U.S.S.G. § 1A1 12
 U.S.S.G. § 1B112, 13
U.S. Sentencing Commission, *Report on the Continuing Impact of United States v. Booker on
Federal Sentencing* (Dec. 2012)21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief *Amici Curiae* of the Federal Public and Community Defenders and the National
Association of Federal Defenders in Support of Petitioners, *Rita v. United States*, 551
U.S. 338 (2007) (Nos. 06-5618 & 06-5754), 2006 WL 3760844.....15
Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (4th ed. 1873)7
